## FOXWOOD HILLS POA AND THE LODGE RESTAURANT & LOUNGE POLICY

Purpose: Provide direction for the serving of alcohol under Foxwood Hills POA Private Club Beer/Wine and Liquor by the Drink Permits.

Effective July 27, 2015, The Lodge Restaurant and Lounge will begin to operate as a private club and will only sell alcoholic beverages to members, guests and approved renters of members. Guest(s) may be accompanied by the member or the member may have made prior arrangements with Lodge staff or POA staff for the guest(s) to utilize the facilities. With this change it will be necessary to validate member and guest/renter status.

Members in good standing have been issued a membership card and should provide the card upon request to validate membership.

Members may provide prior arrangements for guests who are not in their company by providing a "Guest Card" signed by the member or by providing the guest name on a "Guest List" signed by the member. The Guest List will be kept in The Lodge Lounge for validation purposes.

Members who rent property on a short term or long term basis may extend certain member privileges to those renters. Members must submit an approved Guest List for to the POA office or provide the renters with a guest Card in order to allow renters to be approved for alcohol service by Lodge staff.

Guests of the Foxwood Hills Villa are extended certain member privileges by agreement between the Foxwood Hills Villa and Foxwood Hills POA. Guests of the Foxwood Hills Villa must show their Foxwood Hills Villa key, Crown Resorts card or Kinston Manor Villas at Foxwood temporary card to validate status to be served alcohol by Lodge staff.

Under no circumstances can alcohol be served to anyone under the age of 21. Picture identification is required.

No member, guest or renter who is in an intoxicated condition will be served alcohol.

No "drinking games" will be allowed.

No alcohol not purchased from The Lodge may be served or consumed anywhere on the premises at any time.